and procedures to ensure that all the financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance
with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Company does not engage into any hedging activities.
The management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized
below.

a) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: commission rate risk, currency risk
and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk.

Commission risk
Commission rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the
market commission rates. The Company manages its exposure to commission rate risk by continuously
monitoring movements in commission rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in commission rates on
that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit
before zakat is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:
 2022  1202
(Loss) / profit before zakat
Increase by 50 basis points  (4,146,895)  (4,714,654)
Decrease by 50 basis points 4,146,895   4,714,654

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company deals mainly in foreign currencies
like US Dollars. As the Saudi Riyal is pegged to the US Dollars, the Company is not exposed to significant
foreign currency risk.

Commodity risk
The Company is exposed to the impact of market fluctuations of the price of various inputs to production.
From time to time, the Company manages some elements of commodity price risk through the use of fixed